OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-KCL-1)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION KCL1-1:

In the Chapter IX Cost Workpapers, pages WP-IX-2-14 to -25, the first column shows “Line.”  Please provide readable maps to show the location of each of these lines.

RESPONSE KCL1-1:

DRA and SoCalGas/SDG&E held a meet and confer on November 4.  SoCalGas/SDG&E will provide DRA access to information that will satisfy its needs at a mutually agreeable date and location.
QUESTION KCL1-2:

In the Chapter IX Cost Workpapers, pages WP-IX-2-14 to -25, the third column shows “Valve #.”  Please explain in detail the significance of this column and what each of the numbers in the column means.

RESPONSE KCL1-2:

The referenced pages contain three categories of valves, each with a slightly different valve numbering system.  The designations and valve number interpretations follow: 

I. SoCalGas transmission system valves: pages WP-IX-2-15 through  WP-IX-2-23, ending at Line (col 1) “8109” entries:

Valves on the SoCalGas transmission system are referenced by the following:

(col 1) Pipeline Number

(col 2) Miles from pipeline origination point - designates relative location

(col 3) Valve sub-number - references valve orientation in location. 

For SoCalGas transmission valves, the sub-number descriptors (col 03 entries) mean the following: 

· “0” = mainline pipeline valve – the major valve in the main flow of gas in the pipeline;

· “1” = bridled (branch) or tap valve off the main pipeline;

· “2” = secondary bridle or tap off the main line. 

Any other number in column 3 = tertiary valve for operational flow routing or cross-over to another pipeline, not falling into the above three categories.

So for the first line entry on page WP-IX-2-15, the full valve number would be:

37-5.57-0.    This means Pipeline number 37 at a location 5.57 miles from origin with a mainline valve designation (0).

II. SDG&E gas transmission valves listings begin on page WP-IX-2-23 on the Line column entry designated “1600” and extend to the bottom of that page. Designations for those valves are as follows:

(Col 1) Pipeline Number

(Col2) Miles from pipeline origination point - designates relative location.

(Col 3) Valve number or abbreviated valve number. Full pipeline valve numbering, where shown in Col 3, is structured as follows:

Pipeline number (from col 1) - valve size and relative valve number - valve designator.

Example from page WP-IX-2-23 under the last row pipeline entry -“Line” 3600.  

Valve number: 3600-3606-0 means (left to right):

Pipeline number 3600 – 36-inch valve number 06 – mainline valve - “0” designator.

For the SDG&E transmission valves shown in WP-IX-2-23, pipelines which are numbered with the prefix “16” under “Line” column (1), do not include (repeat) the pipeline number prefix in the Valve Number entry column 3.  It is implied for these valves.

Where letters are included in the Column 3 suffix entries (not simply a “0” for mainline valve), these markings denote that the valve resides in a particular station designated by the associated letter.

QUESTION KCL1-3:

In the Chapter IX Cost Workpapers, Table x1 on page WP-IX-2-29 shows valve unit cost estimates, and Tables x2 to x5 on pages following show calculation examples of the estimates.  Please provide detailed justifications for each of the cost components used to make up the total costs in Tables x2 to x5.

RESPONSE KCL1-3:

Table x2
(Config. 1: Example for a 20-inch diameter pipeline to install a new buried valve and above ground actuator with power, controls, and telemetry on existing pipeline.) 

	DETAILED COST ESTIMATE ($,000)
	SoCalGas
	3rd-Party
	Average

	Company Labor
	
	
	

	
	Design
	38.0
	38.0
	38.0

	
	Const Q/A & Commissioning
	80.0
	80.0
	80.0

	
	Project Management & Related Labor
	60.0
	60.0
	60.0

	
	SubTotal
	178.0
	178.0
	178.0

	Contract Labor
	
	
	

	
	Pipe Install: trench excavation, pipe stringing/welding, pipe lowering/fitting, backfill/compaction, surface restoration (paving).
	67.4
	21.6
	44.5

	
	Tie-ins Crew Rates
	109.3
	35.0
	72.1

	
	Purging  Volume of Nitrogen [to obtain 3 atm (44 pisg) on line], minimum 4 miles of purge.
	82.0
	26.3
	54.1

	
	Purging Labor 
	78.0
	25.0
	51.5

	
	100% Removal of Existing Pipeline (40% of Construction Labor Cost)
	27.0
	8.6
	17.8

	
	Mobilization / Demobilization 
	93.6
	30.0
	61.8

	
	Vault pit excavation
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0

	
	Radiographic Inspection 
	4.7
	1.5
	3.1

	
	Actuator mount, power drop, and SCADA installation
	95.0
	95.0
	95.0

	
	SubTotal
	557.0
	243.0
	400.0

	Material
	
	
	

	
	Valve and actuator
	178.0
	123.6
	150.8

	
	Vault and other structures
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0

	
	Controllers/sensors/electrical/enclosures/telemetry
	77.0
	77.0
	77.0

	
	Pipe fitting and other appurtenances
	71.0
	52.2
	61.6

	
	SubTotal
	326.0
	252.8
	289.4

	Total
	
	
	

	
	Total w/o contingency
	1,061.0
	673.8
	867.4

	
	Plus 8% contingency
	
	
	69.4

	
	Total Cost Estimate
	
	
	936.8


Table x3 
(Config. 2: Example for a 20-inch diameter pipeline to install a new vaulted valve and actuator with power, controls, and telemetry on existing pipeline in the street.)

	DETAILED COST ESTIMATE ($,000)
	SoCalGas
	3rd-Party
	Average

	Company Labor
	
	
	

	
	Design
	41.0
	41.0
	41.0

	
	Construction Q/A & Commissioning
	84.0
	84.0
	84.0

	
	Project Management & Related Labor
	64.0
	64.0
	64.0

	
	SubTotal
	189.0
	189.0
	189.0

	Contract Labor
	
	
	

	
	Pipe Install: trench excavation, pipe stringing/welding, pipe lowering/fitting, backfill/compaction, surface restoration (paving).
	70.1
	21.6
	45.8

	
	Tie-ins Crew Rates
	113.6
	35.0
	74.3

	
	Purging  Volume of Nitrogen [to obtain 3 atm (44 pisg) on line], minimum 4 miles of purge.
	85.2
	26.3
	55.7

	
	Purging Labor 
	81.1
	25.0
	53.1

	
	100% Removal of Existing Pipeline (40% of Construction Labor Cost)
	28.2
	8.7
	18.5

	
	Mobilization / Demobilization 
	97.4
	30.0
	63.7

	
	Vault pit excavation
	31.5
	9.7
	20.6

	
	Radiographic Inspection 
	4.9
	1.5
	3.2

	
	Actuator mount, power drop, and SCADA installation
	95.0
	95.0
	95.0

	
	SubTotal
	607.0
	252.8
	429.9

	Material
	
	
	

	
	Valve and actuator
	197.0
	123.6
	160.3

	
	Vault and other structures
	34.0
	32.2
	33.1

	
	Controllers/sensors/electrical/enclosures/telemetry
	77.0
	77.0
	77.0

	
	Pipe fitting and other appurtenances
	45.0
	42.7
	43.9

	
	SubTotal
	353.0
	275.5
	314.3

	Total
	
	
	

	
	Total w/o contingency
	1,149.0
	717.3
	933.1

	
	Plus 8% contingency
	
	
	74.7

	
	Total Cost Estimate
	
	
	1,007.8


Table x4
(Config 3: Upfitting an existing valve with an actuator, power, controls, and telemetry.)

The cost to install an actuator, plus power, controls, and telemetry on an existing valve can vary significantly depending on whether the existing valve needs modification. For Config. 3, SoCalGas assumes modification is not needed and there is minimal contract labor expense to upfit the valve. However, the third-party consultant assumes that if modification is required, the contractor labor cost to upfit the valve can be much higher. The cost estimate for this configuration averages both cost estimates because we expected about half of the existing valves might need modification prior to installation. 

	DETAILED COST ESTIMATE ($,000)
	SoCalGas
	3rd-Party
	Average

	Company Labor
	
	
	

	
	Design
	18.0
	18.0
	18.0

	
	Const Q/A & Commissioning
	17.0
	17.0
	17.0

	
	Project Management & Related Labor
	10.0
	10.0
	10.0

	
	SubTotal
	45.0
	45.0
	45.0

	Contract Labor
	
	
	

	
	Pipe Install: trench excavation, pipe stringing/welding, pipe lowering/fitting, backfill/compaction, surface restoration (paving).
	0.5
	9.0
	4.8

	
	Tie-ins Crew Rates
	2.0
	35.0
	18.5

	
	Purging  Volume of Nitrogen [to obtain 3 atm (44 pisg) on line], minimum 4 miles of purge.
	1.5
	26.3
	13.9

	
	Purging Labor 
	1.4
	25.0
	13.2

	
	100% Removal of Existing Pipeline (40% of Construction Labor Cost)
	0.2
	3.6
	1.9

	
	Mobilization / Demobilization 
	1.7
	30.0
	15.9

	
	Vault pit excavation
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0

	
	Radiographic Inspection 
	0.1
	1.5
	0.8

	
	Actuator mount, power drop, and SCADA installation
	95.0
	95.0
	95.0

	
	SubTotal
	102.5
	225.4
	163.9

	Material
	
	
	

	
	Valve and actuator
	16.8
	13.2
	15.0

	
	Vault and other structures
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0

	
	Controllers/sensors/electrical/enclosures/telemetry
	77.0
	77.0
	77.0

	
	Pipe fitting and other appurtenances
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0

	
	SubTotal
	93.8
	90.2
	92.0

	
	
	
	
	

	
	Total Cost Estimate
	241.3
	360.6
	300.9


Table x5
(Config. 4: Example for a 20-inch diameter pipeline to install a new vaulted valve and actuator with power, controls, and telemetry on existing pipeline in right-of-way.)

	DETAILED COST ESTIMATE ($,000)
	3rd-Party

	Company Labor
	

	
	Design
	41.0

	
	Const Q/A & Commissioning
	84.0

	
	Project Management & Related Labor
	64.0

	
	SubTotal
	189.0

	Contract Labor
	

	
	Pipe Install: trench excavation, pipe stringing/welding, pipe lowering/fitting, backfill/compaction, surface restoration (paving).
	13.4

	
	Tie-ins Crew Rates
	21.8

	
	Purging  Volume of Nitrogen [to obtain 3 atm (44 pisg) on line], minimum 4 miles of purge.
	16.3

	
	Purging Labor 
	15.6

	
	100% Removal of Existing Pipeline (40% of Construction Labor Cost)
	5.4

	
	Mobilization / Demobilization 
	18.7

	
	Vault pit excavation
	6.0

	
	Radiographic Inspection 
	0.9

	
	Actuator mount, power drop, and SCADA installation
	95.0

	
	SubTotal
	193.2

	Material
	

	
	Valve and actuator
	123.6

	
	Vault and other structures
	32.2

	
	Controllers/sensors/electrical/enclosures/telemetry
	77.0

	
	Pipe fitting and other appurtenances
	42.7

	
	SubTotal
	275.5

	Total
	

	
	Total w/o contingency
	657.7

	
	Plus 8% contingency
	52.6

	
	Total Cost Estimate
	710.3


QUESTION KCL1-4:
Governor Brown recently signed into law AB56/SB216.  The law added Section 957 to the Public Utilities Code.  The law requires the installation of automatic shutoff or remote controlled valves in intrastate transmission lines that are located in a high consequence area, and intrastate transmission lines that traverse an active seismic earthquake fault.  Does the currently filed Sempra Valve Enhancement Plan address fully all the requirements stated in the new Section 957 of the Public Utilities Code?

RESPONSE KCL1-4:

SoCalGas and SDG&E object to this request on the grounds that it calls for a legal conclusion rather than the discovery of evidence or facts.  SoCalGas and SDG&E further object to this request on the grounds that it mischaracterizes the text of Public Utilities Code section 957, and such mischaracterization renders the request unintelligible.  
Subject to and without waiving the foregoing objections, SoCalGas and SDG&E respond as follows:

We believe the proposed Valve Enhancement Plan we submitted to the Public Utilities Commission on August 26, 2011 satisfies the requirements of Public Utilities Code section 957(B)(2).

QUESTION KCL1-5:
Relative to the new law described in KCL1-4, how many of the valves that Sempra plan to upgrade to ASV and RCV and other enhancement to the system in the 2012 to 2015 period fall within the requirement of the law?  Please show a tabulation of the identified valves and upgrades with line number and location.  How many fall outside of the requirement of the law?  Please also show a tabulation of these identified valves and upgrades with line number and location.

RESPONSE KCL1-5:

See Response KCL1-4.
QUESTION KCL1-6:
Relative to the new law described in KCL1-4, how many of the valves that Sempra plans to upgrade to ASV and RCV and other enhancements to the system in the 2016 to 2021 period fall within the requirement of the law?  Please show a tabulation of the identified valves and upgrades with line number and location.  How many fall outside of the requirement of the law?  Please also show a tabulation of these identified valves and upgrades with line number and location.

RESPONSE KCL1-6:

See Response KCL1-4.


10

